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Richmond, VA 23225




Re: 
Tidemark # POD2021-00486





Proposed Mixed Use _Redevelopment






w/245Multi-family Apartments





Per Pending PUP2022-00002





2001 Dabney Road Tax Map # 778-735-0109





Concept Plan Review
Ms. Wehunt:

Planning review of the above-referenced Concept Plan submitted for review on November 4, 2021, has been completed. This plan has been reviewed in accordance with the revised Henrico County Zoning Code, that went into effect September 1, 2021. The Planning Department provides the following comments:

1) The proposed development requires a Provisional Use Permit (PUP) per Section 24-3708 Westwood Redevelopment Overlay district. The PUP would establish design standards for the property including setbacks and other dimensional requirements for the property, authorize the number, bedroom size and type of multifamily units, as well as establish building size and character design standards and parking requirements. This review does not address PUP design standards it is intended to identify issues that may need to be addressed by the PUP conditions  
2) The proposed redevelopment of the property will require POD plan review and approval by the Director of Planning in accordance with Section 24-2314 of the revised Zoning Code.
3)  A 25-foot front yard setback is required from the ultimate ROW for Dabney Road, unless modified by the Provisional Use Permit. In addition, the property would require both a 30-foot rear yard currently shown along the northern property line. The Building Code or PUP conditions may require setbacks as well.
4) Additional public right of way and street improvements along Dabney Road may be required by the Traffic Engineer.
5) A pedestrian loading area should be considered in front of the courtyard facing Dabney Road to accommodate deliveries and pedestrian drop-off.

6) Overhead utilities should be relocated underground so that they do not conflict with landscaping and fire access requirements,

7) The Fire Marshal limits backing up of emergency vehicles to 150-feet. An adequate turn-around area or thru access is required.

8) Traffic Engineering design standards prohibits delivery and garbage trucks from backing up into public streets. An adequate turn-around area or thru access is required.

9)  Provide turning movements for delivery, garbage truck and emergency vehicles. 

10) Per Section 24-5103 of the Zoning Code, a pedestrian access plan is required. A minimum 9-foot setback is required from the back of curb along Dabney Road to provide a 4-foot utility strip and a 5-foot public sidewalk. Proposed door swings and balconies should not encroach into the public right of way.
11)  Foundation landscaping must be provided along Dabney Road per Section 24-5309 of the revised Zoning Code
12) Street trees and streetlights are required along Dabney Road per the proposed conditions of the PUP. Site lighting is required for sidewalks and parking areas including access drives
13) A minimum 5-foot sidewalk and a 4-foot utility strip is recommended along the southern and eastern property lines. The driveway along the northern property line requires a minimum 12.5-foot setback from the adjoining property to the north, unless modified by the PUP. The setback would permit a parking area landscape strip to be provided to separate the 2 properties,

14) The PUP would establish the required parking for the property. Careful review of the parking demand study is recommended. DRD staff recommends a minimum of 1 parking space per 1 bedroom unit, and 2 parking spaces for 2 or more-bedroom units with a parking requirement of 331 parking spaces. The parking study recommends 307 parking spaces and does not specify handicapped parking spaces.

15) Handicapped parking must be provided per the VA Statewide Building Code. 14 handicapped accessible parking spaces are required, of 4 of which would need to be van accessible. Van accessible handicapped parking spaces require ADA clearance heights 
16) The proposed mixed- use building requires a dedicated loading space. A loading space require 15-feet of clearance height
17) The multi-family design standards of Section 24-4306C of the revised Zoning Code must be addressed. HVAC and Utility equipment (including transformers, switchboxes, meters, and generators) must be screened. Provide the location and screening details for any dumpster enclosure.
18) Parking structure design standards of Section 24-4320B of the revised Zoning Code, regarding security call boxes and cameras must be addressed. Provide sight distance triangles for the parking structure exit 
19) Provide screening and landscaping of the parking structure access drive along the northern property line per Section 24-5312 of the Zoning Code.
20) Per Section 24-5203 of the Zoning Code, a minimum of 15% of the property must be reserved for Open Space. The proposed plan appears to provide 13% open space please verify and revise as needed.

21) Provide a hardscape and landscape plan for the courtyard areas to qualify as open space. 
22) Relocate utilities outside the landscape strip along Dabney Road
23) Per Section 24-5308 of the Zoning Code, provide 10% tree canopy.
24) Per Sections 24-5502-5504 of the Zoning Code, provide a site lighting plan for concurrent review. Lighting plans must satisfy minimum lighting requirements in parking areas and along walks. Light poles cannot exceed 15-feet in height. Lighting plans must include pole and building mounted fixture locations and details, and a photometric plan. All proposed lighting fixtures must be sharp cut-off design. 
25) Handicapped accessible curb ramps and crosswalks must be provided in accordance with ADA standards, wherever sidewalks cross driveways. 
26) Provide GIS coordinates on the layout, drainage, and utility plan sheets.

27) Provide fire hydrants to satisfy ISO calculations and hose lay requirements. 
28) A fire sprinkler system is required by Building Inspections, provide a dedicated Fire Hydrant and a FDC per the Fire Marshal’s Office.
29) Provide water meter calculations in accordance with DPU standards. 

30) Provide erosion and sediment controls in accordance with DPW design standards. 

31) Stormwater management must satisfy DPW’s design requirements.

32) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, construction parking, and access points. Limit access to the site during construction. 
33) Provide location and details for all proposed fencing for review and approval. Wrought Iron style metal picket fencing is recommended along the northern, southern, and eastern property lines and for securing the courtyard opening to Dabney Road.
34) Provide traffic signage, including “Stop” signs and “Stop” bars, as directed by the County Traffic Engineer. 
35) Provide fire lanes signs and pavement marking as required by the County Fire Marshal.

36) Provide handicapped parking signs per the State Building Code.
37) Provide height limit signs and banger bars for the parking structure

38) Provide standpipes for the parking deck in accordance with the PUP conditions.

39) If access controls are provided for the parking structure, they must be submitted for review and approval by the Traffic Engineer.

40) Provide direct emergency access to the pool courtyard

41) Provide bollards to prevent parked vehicles from blocking exit and service doors. 

42) Verify the finished floor elevations of the mixed-use building and parking structure are coordinated.

43) 7- bicycle parking spaces are required per Section 24-5122 of the revised Zoning Code 

44) Consider designating motorcycle parking.

45) Provide the location and details for building mounted site lighting and location and details for pole mounted light fixtures on the top level of the parking deck. 

46) Identify where courtyard drainage systems outfall across foundation and provide details as needed.

47) Provide water and sewer connections for the pool, as required by the plumbing review engineer. 

48) Plans should identify and provide details for courtyard drainage systems including roof drain connections.

49) Provide details for pool filling and drainage systems, including deck drains. And should specify grounding system and determine if under drains 

50) Verify all ground level balconies porches and patios have railings and fences of sufficient height and design to limit access to the pool.

51) Consider providing a standpipe connection for both courtyards. 

52)  Consider providing a pool-cover and/or safety alarm system for when the pool is closed.

53)  Consider providing a backup electric system/generator for the parking structure’s O2/NO2 monitoring and exhaust system, and all elevators

 Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, and, as well as the Fire Marshal, Police CPTED Planner, and the Building Official’s Office. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920.







Sincerely,








Michael F. Kennedy









County Planner
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